conclusion that  the motor  vehicular  accident  on 29.12.2007, in  which

Pritpal Singh died, was outcome of rash and negligent driving of car No.

PB-29-F-2312 by respondent  No.1 Vijay Kumar.  The claimants were

held entitled to compensation to the tune of Rs.3,79,600/- (Rupees three

lac seventy nine thousand and six hundred only) along with interest @

9% per annum from the date of filing of the claim petition till realisation.

It was held, that the driver of the offending vehicle had a valid driving

licence at the time of accident.  The liability, therefore, was fixed as joint

[...]

besides  pension  of  Rs.3,000/-  (Rupees  three  thousand  only),  the

deceased was earning another sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five thousand

only) by way of salary as security guard.  The learned Tribunal took note

of  the  fact  that  after  the  death,  the  widow  was  to  get  pension  of

Rs.1,300/- (Rupees one thousand and three hundred only).  The proved

income was much higher, which was wrongly ignored.

The  learned  counsel  for  the  appellants  also  challenged  the

multiplier  on  the  plea,  that  keeping  in  view the  age  of  the  deceased

multiplier of 15 should have been applied instead of 14.

[...]

Keeping  in  view  the  evidence  led,  there  is  possibility  of

enhancing  the  income of  the  deceased,  however,  this  is  not  going  to

make any material difference, as the learned Tribunal has not taken into

consideration, the fact that the widow of the deceased was getting family

pension  of  Rs.1,300/-  (Rupees one thousand and three hundred only),

therefore, the loss of income after taking into account pension was only

Rs.1,700/-  (Rupees  one thousand and seven hundred  only)  per  month

and  not  Rs.3,000/-  (Rupees  three  thousand  only)  as  assessed.   The

dependency of Rs.2,200/- (Rupees two thousand and two hundred only),

therefore, cannot be said to be on the lower side in view of the proved

evidence on record, even if the income of the deceased is taken to be

more than Rs.3300/- (Rupees three thousand and three hundred only) as

assessed.

There is force in the contentions raised by the learned counsel

for the appellants that multiplier applied should be 15 instead of 14.  The

compensation  on account  of  funeral  expenses,  loss  of  consortium and

loss  of  estate  also  deserves  to  be  enhanced  to  Rs.20,000/-  (Rupees

[...]

twenty  thousand  only)  from Rs.10,000/-  (Rupees  ten  thousand  only).

The learned counsel for the appellants accepted that appeal be disposed

of by applying multiplier of 15.

This appeal is partly allowed and the compensation awarded is

enhanced to Rs.4,06,000/- (Rupees four lac and six thousand only).  The

appellants  shall  also  be  entitled  to  interest  @  9%  on  the  enhanced

compensation from the date of filing of the claim petition till realisation.

(Vinod K. Sharma)
          Judge

February 26, 2010
R.S.